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SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

FOR THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES - CENTRAL DISTRICT:
RHONDA ROWLEY, an individual; ) Case No.: BQ 5 g & 8 5 4
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Plaintift, RHONDA ROWLEY, hereby brings her complaint against the above-named
Defendants and states and alleges as follows:
PRELIMINARY ALLEGATIONS
1. At all times material herein, Plaintiff, RHONDA ROWLEY (hereinafter referred

to as “Plaintiff””) was and is a resident of the State of California, Los Angeles.

2. Plaintiff 1s informed and believes, and based thereon alleges that Defendant THE
PERMANENTE MEDICAL GROUP, INC. dba KAISER PERMANENTE {heréinafter referred
to as “Defendant KAISER™) is a California corporation, employing mose than five thousand
(5,000) people, was at all times mentioned in this Complaint duly licensed to do business, was
and is doing business, under and by virtue of the laws of the State/of California, and in the
County of Los Angeles.

3. Plaintiff is informed, believes, and based thereon alleges that Defendant
REBECCA GRANT (hereinafter referred to a5*Defendant GRANT™) is a California resident
who is and was at all times relevant an individual residing in Los Angeles County, and employed
by Defendant KAISER as Director of Diagnostic Imaging and Plaintiff’s supervisor.

4, Plaintiff is unayare ‘ofthe true names and capacities of Defendants sued herein as
DOES 1 thr(;ugh 50, inclusive, and for that reason sues said Defendants by such fictitious names.
Plaintiff will file and serve an amendment to this Complaint alleging the true names and
capacities of said fictitiously named Defendants if and when the Plaintiff knows such true names
and capacities:

N Plaintiff is informed and believes, and based thereon alleges, that each Defendant
acted inall respeéts pertinent to this action as the agent of the other Defendants, carried out a
joint scheme, business plan or policy in all respects pertinent hereto, and the acts of each
Defendant are legally atiributable to the other Defendants.

6. Hereinafter in the Complaint, unless otherwise specified, reference to a Defendant
or Defendants shall refer to all Defendants, and each of them.

7. Plaintiff began working for Defendant KAISER on or about Séptember 1997 as a

Performance Improvement Coordinator. After numerous promotions within Defendant
2
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KAISER, Plaintiff last worked as the Assistant Director of Diagnostic Imaging for Defendant
KAISER. As Assistant Director of Diagnostic Imaging for Defendant KAISER, Plaintiff was
res_ponsibic for the entire mammography program, including managing Radiology Technologists
and Ultrasound Technologists. Throughout her employment with Defendant KAISER, Plaintiff
performed her duties competently and diligently until she was wrongfully constructively
terminated on or about February 15, 2012.

8. As Assistant Director of Diagnostic Imaging, Plaintiff managed approximately
forty-two (42) employees for Defendant KAISER. One of Plaintiff’s duties“as Assistant Director
of Diagnostic Imaging was to ensure departmental adherence to state-and federal regulatory

requirements, as well as to prepare and submit documentation forthe State and Federal Surveys

for mammography technologists.

9. During Plaintiff’s employment as Assistant Director of Diagnostic Imaging, she
made several complaints involving non-compliance-issues that she had been identified and
brought to her attention.

10.  Specifically, in or around-May 2010, Plaintiff discovered that there was an

ongoing compliance issue with-a ndamimography technologist, Ms. Sharla Nunan (“Ms. Nunan”™).

Plaintiff discovered that Ms. Niiitan had been working as a technologist without the proper

number of examinatiofls parformed as required by the state. As a result, Ms. Nunan was
ineligible to petforin exams without a proctor present.

11. « “However, Ms. Nunan had discovered a method so that the computer program
utilized-by Defendant KAISER would list her name as the performing technologist. Plaintiff had
discovered that Ms. Nunan had been repeatedly reporting herself as having completed an
examination, when in actuality she had not done so.

12.  Of significance, under the regulations set forth by both the Mammography

| Quality Standards Act (“MQSA”) and Mammography Quality Assurance Act of 1992

(“MQAA™), each mammogram technologist is required to perform at least 200 mammography
examinations every two (2) years. As such, it is required that each technologist report the correct

volume of examinations performed so as to ensure competence when performing mammograms,

3
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which in effect further ensures that a physician can properly identify and read cases of breast
cancer 1n a patient.

13. . Plaintiff is informed, believes, and based thereon alleges that Ms. Nunan had not
;ﬁerformed or completed a single mammogram within a period of over two (2) years.

14, Plaintif{ immediately brought this compliance issue to the attention of her
Supervisor, Defendant GRANT, the Director of Diagnostic Imaging for Defendant KAISER.
However, Plaintiff is ihformed, believes, and based thereon alleges that nothing was done to
correct the compliance violation. Nonetheless, Plaintiff continued to.compidin and oppose Ms.
Nunan’s non-compliance for approximately one (1) year thereaftér.

15. In or around July 2010, Plaintiff also complained 't Defendant KAISER during a
Regional Meeting, regarding the loophole that Ms. Nunan had’been taking advantage of to falsify
her compliance. When she did so, Plaintiff was informed that Defendant KAISER was working
on a fix, but that the fix could not be implemefited untif the next update. Plaintiff was also told
that the entire data in the system could novbe‘corrected.

16.  Furthermore, in or aroundiDecember 2010 when it came time to report
compliance to the State Survey;Pldniiff once again brought up Ms. Nunan’s non-compliance
issue to Defendant GRANT “Héwever, Defendant GRANT simply responded by vaguely
instructing Plaintiff to(¥do)what you have to do”. Because the data system could not be corrected
in time, Plaintiffwas left with no choice but to submit the logs that Ms. Nunan had falsified.

17. « “Unfortunately, once Plaintiff began voicing her legitimate complaints and
concernsregarding Ms. Nunan’s non-compliance and fraudulent actions, Plaintiff was subjected
td a pattern of harassing and retaliatory behavior at the hands of Defendant GRANT.

18.  Specifically, Defendant GRANT began looking over Plaintiff’s performance with
a microscope, trying to discover any minute issue with Plaintiff’s performance. In fact, in or
around January 4, 2011, Defendant GRANT called Plaintiff and told her that she wanted Plaintiff]
to leave the department, instructed Plaintiff to “hurry up and find another job”, and to “move on

and find another job that does not involve technologists”. Plaintiff is informed and believes, and
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thereon alleges that Defendant GRANT made these comments in retaliation for Plaintiff’s
complaints.

19. It was evident by Defendant GRANT’s comments that Defendant KAISER
wanted to terminate Plaintiff due to her complaints about patient care and safety, and the
unethical and illegal Liz2lth practices at Defendant KAISER.

20.  Plaintiff thereafter reported Defendant GRANT’s behavior to Defendant
KAISER. However, Plaintiff is informed, believes, and based thereon allege$that Defendant
KAISER failed to investigate Plaintiff”s complaints.

21.  Due to Plaintiff’s continuing concern about regarding Ms. Nunan’s compliance
issue, on or around January 2011 Plaintiff filed a formal gomplaint to the Regional Compliance
Hotline to report the unethical and illegal work practices, as-well as the harassment she was
receiving from Defendant GRANT. Plaintiff’s investigation was closed on or around May 11,
2011.

22.  Around the same time, beginning May 11, 2011, Defendant GRANT’s ongoing
retaliatory behavior towards Plaintiff further intensified. Specifically, Defendant GRANT began
to call each of the employees Plaibtiff managed into her office to ask questions about Plaintiff.
Plaintiff is informed, believes, and based thereon alleges that Defendant GRANT was speaking
to each of Plaintiff’s émplpyees in order to find an excuse to terminate Plaintiff.

23. Thereatter, on or around June 29, 2011, Plaintiff was written up based on issues
that were not caused by her or out of her control. On or around August 10, 2011, Plaintiff was
again/wiitien up under similar circumstances. Each time Plaintiff was written up, Plaintiff was
tequired to submit an action plan. Despite her disagreement, out of fear of losing her job
Plaintiff nonetheless submitted action plans in response to the first two write ups. These write
ups were deemed satisfactory and were accepted by Defendant KAISER.

24.  Due to the continuous and incessant harassing and retaliatory treatment she was
receiving at the hands of Defendant GRANT, in or around January 2012 Plaintiff filed a formal
complaint with the Local Compliance Hotline; a hotline outside of Defendant KAISER’s

Regional Complaint Hotline.
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25.  Shortly thereafter, in or around February 7, 2012, despite Plaintiff’s compliance
with her August 10, 2011 action plan, Plaintiff was placed on administrative leave. During
Plaintiff’s suspension meeting, Plaintiff was told that if she did not submit yet another
satisfactory action plan, her employment with Defendant KAISER would be terminated.

26. Subseq uzntly, on or around February 1_0, 2012, due to the anxiety caused by the
behavior and treatment of Defendant GRANT and Defendant KAISER, Plaintiff was forced to
check into an emergency room due to chest pains, shortness of breath, and anXiety. Plaintiff was
subsequently placed on a two (2) week medical leave for stress and anxiety”” Plaintiff submitted
all required paperwork and doctors’ notes to Defendant KAISER{(informing them that she
required medical leave.

27.  Despite being on medical leave, Defendant GRANT demanded that Plaintiff
submit her action plan by February 15, 2012 - a mere five (5) days after Plaintiff had been
placed on leave due to her stress and anxiety.

28 Onor about February 13, 2012/tnable to continue working in a retaliatory and
intimidating hostile work environment, Plaintiff was wrongfully constructively discharged.
Because she was left with no choicaut to resign from her employment with Defendant
KAISER, Plaintiff submitted hér30-day notice to Defendant KAISER on or around February 15,
2012. However, Deféndant KAISER effectuated her termination immediately, on or around
February 15, 2012

29 o \Plaintiff is informed, believes, and based thereon alleges that she was subjected to
continGous-and ongoing retaliatory and intimidating conduct by Defendant KAISER and
Deferidant GRANT because she voiced her concemns and complained about patient care and
safety, and the unethical and illegal health practices at Defendant KAISER that directly violated
both State and Federal Regulations.

30. Plaintiff is also informed, believes, and based thereon alleges that she was
subjected to harassing, retaliatory, and intimidating conduct by Defendant KAISER and
Defendant GRANT due to her disability and need for medical leave.

1
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31.  Plaintiff exhausted her administrative remedies by filing a complaint with the
Department of Fair Employment and Housing (DFEH) on or about February 1, 2013. Plaintiff
received immediate right to sue letters on or about February 1, 2013.

FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION
VIOL.ATION OF CALIFORNIA LABOR CODE § 1102.5

(Against Defendant KAISER and DOES 1 through 50)

32.  Plaintiff re-alleges and incorporates herein paragraphs 1 through/31, inclusive, of
this complaint as though fully set forth.

33 California Labor Code section 1102.5(a) states indfull;An employer may not
make, adopt, or enforce any rule, regulation, or policy preventifigan employee from disclosing
information to a government or law enforcement agency, whéfe the employee has reasonable
cause to believe that the information discloses a violation of state or federal statute, or a violation
or noncompliance with a state or federal rule éreegulation.”

34,  California Labor Code sectioi-1102.5(b) states in full, “An employer, or any
person acting on behalf of the employer;shall not retaliate against an employee for disclosing
information, or because the employer/believes that the employee disclosed or may disclose
information, to a government.of-law enforcement agency, to a person with authority over the
employee or another émployee who has the authority to investigate, discover, or correct the
violation or nongomphance, or for providing information to, or testifying before, any public body
conducting-aninvestigation, hearing, or inquiry, if the employee has reasonable cause to believe
that theinformation discloses a violation of state or federal statute, or a violation of or
floncompliance with a local, state, or federal rule or regulation, regardless of whether disclosing
the information is part of the employee's job duties.”

35.  California Labor Code section 1102.5(c) states in full, “An employer may not
retaliate against an employee for refusing to participate in an activity that would result in a
violation of state or federal statute, or a violation or noncompliance with a state or federal rule or
regulation.”

"
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36. Plaintiff is informed and believes, and thereon alleges that Defendants’ adverse
employment actions against Plaintiff were a result of Plaintiff's complaints, concerns and refusal
to participate or allow the illegal and unethical practices of Ms. Nunan and Defendant KAISER.
Defendants engaged in retaliatory conduct, including, but not limited to: 1) Defendant GRANT
telling Plaintiff to “hurry up and find another job”, and to “move on and find another job that
does not involve technologists”; 2) Defendant GRANT taking Plaintiff’s employees into her
office to discuss Plaintiff’s performance with them; 3) writing up Plaintiff onthiee (3) separate
occasions and subsequently placing Plaintiff on an action plan; 4) forcing Plaintiff to submit an
action plan while she was on medical leave; and 5) ultimately, fefcing-Plaintiff to resign and
wrongfully constructively terminating Plaintiff.

37.  The above acts of Defendants constitute repeated retaliation in violation of
California Labor Code section 1102.5 et seq.; such retaliation was a proximate cause of
Plaintiff’s damages as stated below.

38.  Asa proximate result of the-afofesaid acts of Defendants and each of them,
Plaintiff has lost, and will continue to losg, earnings and fringe benefits and has suffered and/or
will suffer other actual, conseguential/and incidental financial losses, in an amount to be proven
at trial in excess of the jurisdictional minimum of this court. Plaintiff claims such amounts as
damages together with(prejudgment interest pursuant to California Civil Code § 3287 and/or §
3288 and/or any other provision of law providing for prejudgment interest.

39. As a proximate result of the aforesaid acts of Defendants and each of them,
Plaintiff-has-become mentally upset, distressed, embarrassed, humiliated, and aggravated. Asa
{&sult of the acts of retaliation, Plaintiff suffered harm to her reputation. Plaintiff claims general
damages for such mental and physical distress and aggravation in a sum in excess of the
jurisdictional minimum of this court.

40, As a proximate result of the wrongful acts of Defendants, and each of them,
Plaintiff has been forced to hire attorneys to prosecute her claims herein, and has incurred and is
expected to continue to incur attorneys’ fees and costs in connection therewith. Plaintiff is

entitled to recover attorneys’ fees and costs under the California Labor Code.

8
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41.  Defendant KAISER had in place policiesrand procedures that specifically
prohibited and required Defendant KAISER’s managers, officers, and agents to prevent
retaliation and harassment against and upon employees of Defendant KAISER, based on the
policy identified in the California Labor Code. Defendant GRANT was a manager, officer,
and/or agent of Defer::iant KAISER and was aware of Defendant KAISER’s policies and
procedures requiring Defendant KAISER’s managers, officers, and agents to prevent
discrimination, retaliation, and harassment against and upon employees of Detendant KAISER.
Furthermore, Defendant GRANT maintained broad discretionary poweis regarding staffing,
managing, hiring, firing, contracting, supervising, assessing and €stablishing of corporate policy
and practice in the Defendant KAISER’s facilities. Howgver, Defendant GRANT chose to
consciously and willfiaily ignore said policies and procedures’and therefore, her outrageous
conduct was fraudulent, malicious, oppressive, and ‘wag done in wanton disregard for the rights
of Plaintiff and the rights and duties owed by €ach Defendant to Plaintiff. Each Defendant aided,
abetted, participated in, authorized, ratified, and/or conspired to engage in the wrongful conduct
alleged above. Plaintiff should, therefore, be awarded exemplary and punitive damages against
each Defendant in an amount fo-be‘established that is appropriate to punish each Defendant and
deter others from engaging instich conduct.

SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION
RETALIATION IN VIOLATION OF
PUBLIC POLICY (CALIFORNIA LABOR CODE § 1102.5)

(Against Defendant KAISER and DOES 1 through 50)
42.  Plaintiff incorporates by reference paragraphs | through 31, inclusive, of this
Complaint as if fully set forth at this place.
43.  The public policy of the State of California, as codified in California Labor Code
§ 1102.5(b) prohibits an employer from retaliating against an employee for disclosing
information believed to be in violation with a state or federal statute, or a violation of or

noncompliance with a local, state, or federal rule or regulation, to a government or law

9
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enforcement agency, to a person with authority over the employee or another employee who has
the authority to investigate, discover, or correct the violation or noncompliance.

44. At all times mentioned, the public policy of the State of California, as codified in
California Labor Code § 1102.5(c) prohibits an employer from retaliating against an employee
for refusing to particiy =iz in an activity that would result in a violation of state or federal statute,
or a violation or noncompliance with a state or federal rule or regulation.

45.  This public policy of the State of California is designed to pratécfall employees
and to promote the welfare and well-being of the community at large.

46. At all times herein mentioned, the public policy ofithe-State of California, as
codified in California Labor Code § 1102.5 is to prohibit empleyers from retaliating against an
employee who has opposed a discriminatory practice. This public policy of the State of
California is designed to protect all employees and to’prpmote the welfare and well-being of the
community at large.

47.  Asadirect, legal, and proximate result of Plaintiff’s refusal to participate in
illegal conduct and unethical practices, Rlaintiff was wrongfully constructively terminated.

48. Accordingly, the-actiens of Defendants, and each of them, as described herein
were wrongful and in contraverition of the express public policy of the State of California, to wit,
the policy set forth in(Labpr Code §§ 1102.5 et seq.

49.  Asaproximate result of the aforesaid acts of Defendants, and each of them,
Plaintiff has suffered actual, consequential and incidental financial losses, including without
limitation, loss of salary and benefits, and the intangible loss of employment related
Apportunities in her field and damage to her professional reputation, all in an amount subject to
proof at the time of trial. Plaintiff claims such amounts as damages pursuant to Civil Code §
3287 and/or § 3288 and/or any other provision of law providing for prejudgment interest.

50.  As aproximate result of the wrongful acts of Defendants, and each of them,
Plaintiff has suffered and continues to suffer emotional distress, humiliation, mental angnish and
embarrassment, as well as the manifestation of physical symptoms. Plaintiff is informed and

believes and thereupon alleges that she will continue to experience said physical and emotional
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suffering for a period in the future not presently ascertainable, all in an amount subject to proof
at the time of trial.

51. Defendant KAISER had in place policies and procedures that specifically
prohibited and required Defendant KAISER’s managers, officers, and agents to prevent
retaliation and harass::ient against and upon employees of Defendant KAISER, based on the
policy identified in the California Labor Code. Defendant GRANT was a manager, officer,
and/or agent of Defendant KAISER and was aware of Defendant KAISER? s policies and
procedures requiting Defendant KAISER’s managers, officers, and agents¥o prevent
discrimination, retaliation, and harassment against and upon employees of Defendant KAISER.
Furthermore, Defendant GRANT maintained broad discretionsfy/powers regarding staffing,
managing, hiring, firirg, contracting, supervising, assessing 4nd establishing of corporate policy
and practice in the Defendant KAISERs facilities, "However, Defendant GRANT chose to
consciously and willfully ignore said policies@nd procedures and therefore, her outrageous
conduct was fraudulent, malicious, oppressive/and was done in wanton disregard for the rights
of Plaintiff and the rights and duties owed by each Defendant to Plaintiff. Each Defendant aided,
abetted, participated in, authorized;ratified, and/or conspired to engage in the wrongful conduct
alleged above. Plaintiff should, therefore, be awarded exemplary and punitive damages against
each Defendant in an @mount to be established that is appropriate to punish each Defendant and
deter others from engaging in such conduct.

THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION
RETALIATION IN VIOLATION
OF CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 1278.5
(Against Defendant KAISER and DOES 1 through 50)

52.  Plaintiff re-alleges and incorporates herein paragraphs 1 through 31, inclusive, of
this Complaint as though fully set forth.

53.  California Health and Safety Code section 1278(b)(1)(A) prohibits a health
facility from retaliating against any employee or member of the medical staff because that person

has reported or complained of substandard patient care and/or conditions.
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54.  On many occasions, Plaintiff reported to Defendant GRANT, Ms. Buddemeyer,
and other hospital administration personnel about current hospital practices that were not in
compliance with regulatory requirements that were putting patients at risk.

55.  Plaintff is informed and believes, and thereon alleges that Defendants” adverse
employment actions z:1zinst Plaintiff were a result of Plaintifl"s complaints and concerns.
Defendants engaged in retaliatory conduct, including, but not limited to: 1) Defendant GRANT
telling Plaintiff to “hurry up and find another job”, and to “move on and find anéther job that
does not involve technologists™; 2) Defendant GRANT taking Plaintiff®s eiiployees into her
office to discuss Plaintiff>s performance with them; 3) writing up(Plaintiff on three (3) separate
occasions and subsequently placing Plaintiff on an action plainy4))forcing Plaintiff to submit an
action plan while she was on medical leave; and 5) ultimately/ forcing Plaintiff to resign and
wrongfully constructively terminating Plaintiff.

56. As a proximate result of the aféresaid acts of Defendants, and each of them,
Plaintiff has suffered actual, consequentiabaidincidental financial losses, including without
limitation, loss of salary and benefits, and the intangible loss of employment related
opportunities in her field and damdge/to her professional reputation, all in an amount subject to
proof at the time of trial. PlainGfT claims such amounts as damages pursuant to Civil Code §
3287 and/or § 3288 afid/op any other provision of law providing for prejudgment interest.

57. As g proximate result of the wrongful acts of Defendants, and each of them,
Plaintiff has suffered and continues to suffer emotional distress, humiliation, mental anguish and
embarrassmiént, as well as the manifestation of physical symptoms. Plaintiif is informed and
Helieves and thereupon alleges that she will continue to experience said physical and emotional
suffering for a period in the future not presently ascertainable, all in an amount subject to proof
at the time of trial.

58.  Defendant KAISER had in place policies and procedures that specifically
prohibited and required Defendant KAISER’s managers, officers, and agents to prevent
retaliation and harassment against and upon employees of Defendant KAISER, based on the

policy identified in the California Labor Code and Health & Safety Code. Defendant GRANT
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was a manager, officer, and/or agent of Defendant KAISER and was aware of Defendant
KAISER’s policies and procedures requiring Defendant KAISER’s managers, officers, and
agents to prevent discrimination, retaliation, and harassment against and upon employees of
Defendant KAISER. Furthermore, Defendant GRANT maintained broad discretionary powers
regarding staffing, m: =2 ging, hiring, firing, contracting, supervising, assessing and establishing
of corporate policy and practice in the Defendant KAISERs facilities. However, Defendant
GRANT chose to consciously and willfully ignore said policies and proceduriés and therefore,
her outrageous conduct was fraudulent, malicious, oppressive, and was-done’in wanton disregard
for the rights of Plaintiff and the rights and duties owed by each Iefendant to Plaintiff. Each
Defendant aided, abetted, participated in, authorized, ratified, atid/or conspired to engage in the
wrongful conduct alleged above. Plaintiff should, therefore, b€ awarded exemplary and punitive
damages against each Defendant in an amount to be-cstablished that is appropriate to punish each|
Defendant and deter others from engaging in sushconduct.

59.  As a proximate result of the wrongful acts of Defendants, and each of them,
Plaintiff has been forced to hire attomeysito prosecute her claims herein, and has incurred and is
expected to continue to incur attorieys® fees and costs in connection therewith. Plaintiff is
entitled to recover reasonable atiorneys’ fees and legal costs pursuant to Cal. Health & Safety
Code § 1278.5(g).

FOURTH CAUSE OF ACTION
DISCRIMINATION BASED ON DISABILITY
IN VIOLATION OF GOVERNMENT CODE § 12940 ET SEQ.
[FAIR EMPLOYMENT AND HOUSING ACT (FEHA)]

(Against Defendant KAISER and DOES 1 through 50)

60.  Plaintiff incorporates by reference paragraphs 1 through 31, inclusive of this
Complaint as if fully set forth at this place. Where any such allegation conflicts with, or
contradicts, any other allegation, such allegations are alleged in the alternative.

61. At all times herein mentioned, Government Code section 12940 et seq., the Fair

Employment and Housing Act (“FEHA™), was in full force and effect and was binding on
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Defendants, as Defendants regularly employed five (5) or more persons.

62.  Government Code section 12940, subdivision (a) requires Defendants to refrain
from discriminating against any employee on the basis of disability. Per Government Code
section 12926.1, subdivision (b), “disability” includes, but is not limited to, protection from
discrimination due to +{ual or perceived impairment that is disabling, potentially disabling, or
perceived to be disabling.

63.  Defendants engaged in unlawful employment practices in violation of the FEHA
by discriminating against Plaintiff on the basis of her actual or perceived disability, failing to
engage in the interactive process to determine if Plaintiff could b€ given a reasonable
accommodation, and failing to provide Plaintiff with a rezsonabl¢ accommodation.

64. Plaintif" is informed, believes and based theretn alleges that her disability or
perceived disability was a motivating factor in Defendants’ decision to terminate Plaintiff’s
employment, in violation of Government Codesection 12940, subdivision (a).

65. As a proximate result of tha.aferesaid acts of Defendants, Plaintiff has suffered
actual, consequential and incidental financial losses, including without limitation, loss of salary
and benefits, and the intangible-loss-of employment related opportunities in her field and damage
to her professional renntation, ail in an amount subject to proof at the time of trial. Plaintiff
claims such amounts &s damages pursuant to Civil Code section 3287 and/or section 3288 and/or
any other provision.oflaw providing for prejudgment interest.

66.o \As a proximate result of the wrongful acts of Defendants, Plaintiff has suffered
and coRrtinues to suffer emotional distress, humiliation, mental anguish and embarrassment, as
{well as the manifestation of physical symptoms. Plaintiff is informed and believes, and based
thereon alleges, that she will continue to experience said physical and emotional suffering for a
period in the future not presently ascertainable, all in an amount subject to proof at the time of
trial.

67.  As a proximate result of the wrongful acts of Defendants, Plaintiff has been
forced to hire attorneys to prosecute her claims herein, and has incurred and is expected to

continue to incur attorneys’ fees and costs in connection therewith. Plaintiff is entitled to recoven
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attorneys” fees and costs under Government Code section 12963, subdivision (b).

68.  Defendant KAISER had in place policies and procedures that specifically
prohibited and required Defendant KAISER’s managers, officers, and agents to prevent
retaliation and harassment against and upon employees of Defendant KAISER, based on
disability. Defendan. © RANT was a manager, officer, and/or agent of Defendant KAISER and
was aware of Defendant KAISER’s policies and procedures requiring Defendant KAISER’s
managers, officers, and agents to prevent discrimination, retaliation, and hara$smient against and
upon employees of Defendant KAISER. Furthermore, Defendant GRAN T-maintained broad
discretionary powers regarding staffing, managing, hiring, firing;(conttacting, supervising,
assessing and establishing of corporate policy and practicerin'the Defendant KAISER s facilities.
However, Defendant {iRANT chose to consciously and willfully ignore said policies and
procedures and therefore, her outrageous conduct wasfraudulent, malicious, oppressive, and was
done in wanton disregard for the rights of Plaiatiff and the rights and duties owed by each
Defendant to Plaintiff. Each Defendant aided;dbetted, participated in, authorized, ratified,
and/or conspired to engage in the wrongful conduct alleged above. Plaintiff should, therefore, be
awarded exemplary and punitive damages against each Defendant in an amount to be established
that is appropriate to runish'eaé¢h Defendant and deter others from engaging in such conduct.

FIFTH CAUSE OF ACTION

HARASSMENT BASED ON DISABILITY
IN VAOLATION OF GOVERNMENT CODE § 12940 ET SEQ. [FEHA]
(Against ALL Defendants)

69.  Plaintiff incorporates by reference paragraphs 1 through 31, inclusive, of this
Complaint as if fully set forth at this place. Where any such allegation conflicts with, or
contradicts, any other allegation, such allegations are alleged in the alternative.

70. At all times herein mentioned, California Government Code sections 12940 et
seq., were in full force and effect and were binding on Defendants, as Defendant KAISER
regularly employed 5,000 or more persons. The conduct of Defendants, as herein described in

this Complaint, constitutes harassment based on disability in violation of California Government
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Code section 12940(;). The harassment complained of was based on disability (i.e., stress and
anxiety) and the harassment complained of was sufficiently severe and/or pervasive so as to alter
the conditions of employment and create an abusive working environment.

71.  Plaintiff informed Defendants of her medical condition in or around February
2012. When Plaintif " :gan suffering from adverse medical conditions resulting from her
disability, almost immediately thereafter, she was singled out on the basis of her disability,
harassed, and discriminated against by Defendants. Specifically, Defendants failed to
accommodate her and instead, Defendant KAISER and Defendant GRANT retaliated against her
for requiring time off, Therefore, Plaintiff was subjected to a hostile work environment, as
alleged in the Complaint above.

72.  Defend»nt KAISER, through its agents, managers, and/or employees, was on
actual and constructive notice of the conduct described herein in this Complaint.

73.  Asa proximate result of the aferesaidt acts of Defendants, Plaintiff has suffered
actual, consequential and incidental financialdasses, including without limitation, loss of salary
and benefits, and the intangible loss of employment related opportunities in her field and damage
to her professional reputation, 2}l ia-df amount subject to proof at the time of trial. Plaintiff
claims such amounts as damages pursuant to California Civil Code § 3287 and/or § 3288 and/or
any other provision of law) providing for prejudgment interest.

74.  cAsaproximate result of the wrongful acts of Defendants, Plaintiff has suffered
and continues-to suffer emotional distress, humiliation, mental anguish and embarrassment, as
well asthe manifestation of physical symptoms. Plaintiff is informed and believes and
fhereypon alleges that she will continue to experience said physical and emotional suffering for a
period in the future not presently ascertainable, all in an amount subject to proof at the time of
trial.

75.  Defendant KAISER had in place policies and procedures that specifically
prohibited and required Defendant KAISER’s managers, officers, and agents to prevent
retaliation and harassment against and upon employees of Defendant KAISER, based on

disability. Defendant GRANT was a manager, officer, and/or agent of Defendant KAISER and
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was aware of Defendant KAISER’s policies and procedures requiring Defendant KAISER’s
managers, officers, and agents to prevent discrimination, retaliation, and harassment against and
upon employees of Defendant KAISER. Furthermore, Defendant GRANT maintained broad
discretionary powers regarding staffing, managing, hiring, firing, contracting, supervising,
assessing and establis ' ig of corporate policy and practice in the Defendant KAISER s facilities.
However, Defendant GRANT chose to consciously and willfully ignore said policies and
procedures and therefere, her outrageous conduct was fraudulent, malicious, Gppressive, and was
done in wanton disregard for the rights of Plaintiff and the rights and.duties“0wed by each
Defendant to Plaintiff. Fach Defendant aided, abetted, participatéd inauthorized, ratified,
and/or conspired to engage in the wrongful conduct alleged abigve). Plaintiff should, therefore, be
awarded exemplary ar.¢ punitive damages against each Defendant in an amount to be established
that is appropriate to punish each Defendant and detefothers from engaging in such conduct.

SIXTH CAUSE OF ACTION

FAILURE TO PREVENT DISCRIMINATION AND HARASSMENT
IN VIOLATION OF GOVERNMENT CODE § 12940 (j) AND (k)
(Against Deferddant KAISER and DOES 1 through 50)

76.  Plaintiff incorpofates by reference paragraphs 1 through 31, inclusive of this
Complaint as if fully &t forth at this place. Where any such allegation conflicts with, or
contradicts, anypther allegation, such allegations are alleged in the alternative.

77. At all times mentioned herein, Government Code Sections 12940, et seq.,
includimg but'not limited to Section 12940, subdivisions (§) and (k), was in full force and effect
éhd was binding upon Defendants and each of them. These subsections impose on an employer
a duty to take immediate and appropriate corrective action to end discrimination and harassment
and take all reasonable steps necessary to prevent discrimination and harassment from occurring,
among other things.

78.  Defendants failed to take timmediate and appropriate corrective action to end the
disability discrimination. Defendants also failed to take all reasonable steps necessary to prevent

disability discrimination from occurring.
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79.  In failing and/or refusing to take immediate and appropriate corrective action to
end the discrimination and in failing and/or refusing to take and or all reasonable steps necessary
to prevent discrimination from occurring, Defendants violated Government Code section 12940,
subdivisions (j) and (k), causing Plaintiff to suffer damages as set forth below.

80.  Asar .:imate result of the aforesaid acts of Defendants, Plainuft has suffered
actual, consequential and incidental financial losses, including without limitation, loss of salary
and benefits, and the intangible loss of employment related opportunities in hér field and damage
to her professional reputation, all in an amount subject to proof at the fime-of trial. Plaintiff
claims such amounts as damages pursuant to Civil Code section 328 Fand/or section 3288 and/or
any other provision of law providing for prejudgment intgrest,

81.  Asapr~wimate result of the wrongful acts of Defendants, Plaintiff has suffered
and continues to suffer emotional distress, humiliation; mental anguish and embarrassment, as
well as the manifestation of physical symptoms.\Plaintiff is informed and believes, and based
thereon alleges, that she will continue to sxperiénce said physical and emotional suffering for a
period in the future not presently ascertainable, all in an amount subject to proof at the time of
trial.

82.  Asa proximate fesult of the wrongful acts of Defendants, Plaintiff has been
forced to hire attorneys to prosecute her claims herein, and bas incurred and is expected to
continue to incy attoreys’ fees and costs in connection therewith. Plaintiff is entitled to recover
attorneys’ feesiand costs under Government Code section 12965, subdivision (b).

83.° Defendant KAISER had in place policies and procedures that specifically
firohibited and required Defendant KAISER’s managers, officers, and agents to prevent
retaliation and harassment against and upon employees of Defendant KAISER, based on
disability. Defendant GRANT was a manager, officer, and/or agent of Defendant KAISER and
was aware of Defendant KAISER’s policies and procedures requiring Defendant KAISER’s
managers, officers, and agents to prevent discrimination, retaliation, and harassment against and
upon employees of Defendant KAISER. Furthermore, Defendant GRANT maintained broad

discretionary powers regarding staffing, managing, hiring, firing, contracting, supervising,
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assessing and establishing of corporate policy and practice in the Defendant KAISER s facilities.
However, Defendant GRANT chose to consciously and willfully ignore said policies and
procedures and therefore, her outrageous conduct was fraudulent, malicious, oppressive, and was
done in wanton disregard for the rights of Plaintiff and the rights and duties owed by each
Defendant to Plaintifi Zach Defendant aided, abetted, participated in, authorized, ratified,
and/or conspired to engage in the wrongful conduct alleged above. Plaintiff should, therefore, be
awarded exemplary and punitive damages against each Defendant in an amoufit o be established
that is appropriate to punish each Defendant and deter others from engaping‘in such conduct.
SEVENTH CAUSE OF ACTION
FAILURE TO ACCOMMODATE
IN VIOLAT{ON OF GOVERNMENT CODE §142940 ET SEQ. [FEHA]
| (Against Defendant KAISER ait)DOES 1 through 50)

84.  Plaintiff incorporates by referefice\paragraphs 1 through 31, inclusive of this
Complaint as if fully set forth at this placex Where any such allegation conflicts with, or
contradicts, any other allegation, such allegations are alleged in the alternative.

83. At all times herein raenttioned, California Government Code section 12940 et seq.,
the (FEHA), was in fu'! force\afid effect and was binding on Defendant and each of them, as
Defendant KAISER regulirly employed more than 5,000 persons.

86.  Plantiff’s physical disabilities limited her ability to engage in the major life
activity of working.

877 Although Defendants, and each of them, knew of Plaintiff’s physical disability,
[efendants, and each of them, refused to accommodate Plaintiff’s disability. Defendants’
actions were in direct contravention of FEHA.

38. Plaintiff alleges that with reasonable accommodations she could have fully
performed all duties and functions of her job in an adequate, satisfactory and/or outstanding
manner.

89. As a proximate result of the aforesaid acts of Defendants, Plaintiff has suffered

actual, consequentia! and incidental financial losses, including without limitation, loss of salary
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and benefits, and the intangible loss of employment related opportunities in her field and damage
to her professional reputation, all in an amount subject to proof at the time of trial. Plaintiff
claims such amounts as damages pursuant to Civil Code section 3287 and/or section 3288 and/or
any other provision of law providing for prejudgment interest.

90. Asap - .imate result of the wrongful acts of Defendants, Plaintiff has suffered
and continues to suffer emotional distress, humiliation, mental anguish and embarrassment, as
well as the manifestation of physical symptoms. Plaintiff is informed and beli€yes, and based
thereon alleges, that she will continue to experience said physical and eémoticnal suffering for a
period in the future not presently ascertainable, all in an amount Subject to proof at the time of
trial.

91.  Defen’:t KAISER had in place policies and procedures that specifically
prohibited and required Defendant KAISER’s managers) officers, and agents to prevent
retaliation and harassment against and upon efaployees of Defendant KAISER, based on
disability. Defendant GRANT was a manager;officer, and/or agent of Defendant KAISER and
was aware of Defendant KAISER’s polities and procedures requiring Defendant KAISER’s
managers, officers, and agentg-to prevent discrimination, retaliation, and harassment against and
upon employees of Defrudant KAISER. Furthermore, Defendant GRANT maintained broad
discretionary powers tegarding staffing, managing, hiring, firing, contracting, supervising,
assessing and éstablishing of corporate policy and practice in the Defendant KAISER’s facilities.
However, Detendant GRANT chose to consciously and willfully ignore said policies and
procedutes-and therefore, her outrageous conduct was fraudulent, malicious, oppressive, and was
donein wanton disregard for the rights of Plaintiff and the rights and duties owed by each
Defendant to Plaintiff. Fach Defendant aided, abetted, participated in, authorized, ratified,
and/or conspired to engage in the wrongful conduct alleged above. Plaintiff should, therefore, be
awarded exemplary and punitive damages against each Defendant in an amount to be established
that is appropriate to punish each Defendant and deter others from engaging in such conduct.

92, Asaproximate result of the wrongful acts of Defendants, Plaintiff has been

forced to hire attorneys to prosecute her claims herein, and has incurred and is expected to
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continue to incur attorneys’ fees and costs in connection therewith. Plaintiff is entitled to recover
attorneys’ fees and costs under Government Code section 12965, subdivision (b).
EIGHTH CAUSE OF ACTION
FAILURE TO ENGAGE IN THE INTERACTIVE PROCESS
INVIOLZ ON OF GOVERNMENT CODE § 12940 ET SEQ. [FEHA]

{Against Defendant KAISER and DOES 1 through 50)

93.  Plaintiff incorporates by reference paragraphs 1 through 31 in¢tusive of this
Complaint as if fully set forth at this place. Where any such allegation conflicts with, or
contradicts, any other allegation, such allegations are alleged in the alt¢rnative.

94,  Government Code section 12940, subdivision (rf) provides that it is unlawful for
an employer to fail tc i gage in a timely, good faith, interactiVe process with the employee to
determine effective reasonable accommodations, if any)

95.  Defendants failed to engage is &timely, good faith, interactive process with
Plaintiff to determine effective reasonabletactommodations for Plaintiff’s known disability, and
instead Defendants terminated Plaintiff’ slemployment.

96.  As a proximate result-af the aforesaid acts of Defendants, Plaintiff has suffered
actual, consequential »ndincidéntal financial losses, including without limitation, loss of salary
and benefits, and the intahgible loss of employment related opportunities in her field and damage
to her professignalreritation, all in an amount subject to proof at the time of trial. Plaintiff
claims such-amounts as damages pursuant to Civil Code section 3287 and/or section 3288 and/or
any otlier provision of law providing for prejudgment interest,

97.  As a proximate result of the wrongful acts of Defendants, Plaintiff has suffered
and continues to suffer emotional distress, humiliation, mental anguish and embarrassment, as
well as the manifestation of physical symptoms. Plaintiff is informed and believes, and based
thereon alleges, that she will continue to experience said physical and emotional suffering for a
period in the future not presently ascertainable, all in an amount subject to proof at the time of
trial.

"
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98.  Defendant KAISER had in place policies and procedures that specifically
prohibited and required Defendant KAISER’s managers, officers, and agents to prevent
retaliation and harassment against and upon employees of Defendant KAISER, based on
disability. Defendant GRANT was a manager, officer, and/or agent of Defendant KAISER and
was aware of Defend - KAISER’s policies and procedures requiring Defendant KAISER’s
managers, officers, and agents to prevent discrimination, retaliation, and harassment against and
upon employees of Defendant KAISER, Furthermore, Defendant GRANT nidiritained broad
discretionary powers regarding staffing, managing, hiring, firing, conttactiiig, supervising,
assessing and establishing of corporate policy and practice in the Defendant KAISER s facilities.
However, Defendant GRANT chose to consciously and willfully fgnore said policies and
procedures and theref =, her outrageous conduct was fraudulént, malicious, oppressive, and was
done in wanton disregard for the rights of Plaintiff and the rights and duties owed by each
Defendant to Plaintiff. Each Defendant aidedSabetted, participated in, authorized, ratified,
and/or conspired to engage in the wrongfuleonduct alleged above. Plaintiff should, therefore, be
awarded exemplary and punitive damages against each Defendant in an amount to be established
that is appropriate to punish egch Pefendant and deter others from engaging in such conduct.

99.  As a proximaie result of the wrongful acts of Defendants, Plaintiff has been
forced to hire attorney to) prosecute her claims herein, and has incurred and is expected to
continue to inclit attorticys® fees and costs in connection therewith, Plaintiff is entitled to recover
attorneys’ feeswand costs under Government Code section 12965, subdivision (b}.

NINTH CAUSE OF ACTION
WRONGFUL CONSTRUCTIVE TERMINATION
IN VIOLATION OF PUBLIC POLICY
(Against Defendant KAISER and DOES 1 through 50)

100.  Plaintiff re-alleges and incorporates herein paragraphs 1 through 31, inclusive, of
this Complaint as though fully set forth.
101. At all times mentioned. the prblic policy of the State of California is to prohibit

employers from discriminating, harassing and retaliating against any individual who engages in

22

COMPLAINT




JML LAW
A Professional Law Corporation

21052 Oxnard 5t.
Woodland Hills, €A 91367

i
1

b

{818) 610-8800

[ S P

R B e N

10
1
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

conduct protected by California Labor Code § 1102.5 and California Health & Safety Code §
1278.5.

102.  Further, at all times mentioned, the public policy of the State of California, as
codified, expressed and mandated in Government Code section 12940, is to prohibit employers
from discriminating, . assing and retaliating against any individual on the basis of disability.

103.  This public policy of the State of California is designed to protect all employees
and to promote the welfare and well-being of the community at large. Accordingly, the actions
of Defendants, as described herein, were wrongful and in contraventioi.of:the express public
policy of the State of California, to wit, the policy set forth in Califoritia Labor Code § 1102.5
and California Health & Safety Code § 1278.5 and the laws and rggulations promulgated
thereunder,

104.  As a proximate result of the aforesaid-aots of Defendants, Plaintiff has suffered
actual, consequential and incidental financial 4esses; including without limitation, loss of salary
and benefits, and the intangible loss of empidyment related opportunities in her field and damage
to her professional reputation, all in an amount subject to proof at the time of trial. Plaintiff
claims such amounts as damages (ursuant to California Civil Code § 3287 and/or § 3288 and/or
any other provision of aw providing for prejudgment interest.

105.  As a pfoximate result of the wrongful acts of Defendants, Plaintiff has suffered
and continues o soffer emotional distress, humiliation, mental anguish and embarrassment, as
well as theamanifestation of physical symptoms. Plaintiff is informed and believes, and thereon
alleges;-that4he will continue to experience said physical and emotional suffering for a period in
fhe future not presently ascertainable, all in an amount subject to proof at the time of trial.

106. Defendznt KAISER had in place policies and procedures that specifically
prohibited and required Defendant KAISER s managers, officers, and agents to prevent
retaliation and harassment against and upen employees of Defendant KAISER, based on the
policy identified in the California Labor Code and Health & Safety Code. Defendant GRANT
was a manager, officer, and/or agent of Defendant KAISER and was aware of Defendant

K AISER’s policies and procedures requiring Defendant KAISER’s managers, officers, and
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agents to prevent discrimination, retaliation, and harassment against and upon employees of
Defendant KAISER. Furthermore, Defendant GRANT maintained broad discretionary powers
regarding staffing, managing, hiring, firing, contracting, supervising, assessing and establishing
of corporate policy and practice in the Defendant KAISER’s facilities. However, Defendant
GRANT chose to cor  ously and willfully ignore said policies and procedures and therefore,
her outrageous conduct was fraudulent, malicious, oppressive, and was done in wanton disregard
for the rights of Plaintiff and the rights and duties owed by each Defendant to‘Plaintiff. Each
Defendant aided, abetted, participated in, avthorized, ratified, and/or gonspired to engage in the
wrongful conduct alleged above. Plaintiff should, therefore, be awarded exemplary and punitive
damages against each Defendant in an amount to be established that is appropriate to punish each)
Defendant and deter «. + 2rs from engaging in such conduct,

TENTH CAUSEOF ACTION

WRONGFUL CONSTRUCTYIVE TERMINATION
IN VIOLATION OF GOYERNMENT CODE § 12940 ET SEQ. [FEHA]
(Against Defendant KAISER and DOES 1 through 50)

107.  Plaintiff incorporateésby reference paragraphs 1 through 31, inclusive of this
Complaint as if fuily < ¢ forth atthis place. Where any such allegation conflicts with, or
contradicts, any other(allegation, such allegations are alleged in the alternative.

108. %t 8l tifnes herein mentioned, Government Code seciion 12940 et seq. was in full
force and effect.and was binding on Defendent and each of them, as Defendant regularly
employed 5,000 or more persons. Government Code section 12940, subdivision (a) provides that
{{ is unlawful for an employer, to discharge a person from employment or discriminate against
them in compensation or as to the terms, conditions or privileges of employment based on
disability.

109. Defendants terminated Plaintiff’s employment in violation of the FEHA.

110,  As a proximate result of the aforesaid acts of Defendants, Plaintiff has suffered
actual, consequential and incidental financial losses, including without limitation, loss of salary

and benefits, and the intangible loss of employment related opportunities in her field and damage
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to her professional reputation, all in an amount subject to proof at the time of trial. Plaintiff

claims such amounts as damages pursuant to Civil Code section 3287 and/or section 3288 and/or

(| any other provision of law providing for prejudgment interest.

111, As a proximate result of the wrongful acts of Defendants, Plaintiff has suffered
and continues to suff: . motional distress, humiliation, mental z1guish and embarrassment, as
well as the manifestation of physical symptoms. Plaintiff is informed and believes, and based
thereon alleges, that she will continue to experience said physical and emotiefialsuffering for a

period in the future not presently ascertainable, all in an ameount subject to-proof at the time of

tral.

112, Defendant KAISER had in place policies and procedures that specifically
prohibited and requir. Defendant KAISER s managers, officers, and agents to prevent
retaliation and harassment against and upon emplovegs of Defendant KAISER, based on
disability. Defendant GRANT was a manager;-efficer, and/or agent of Defendant KAISER and
was aware of Defendant KAISER’s policiesand procedures requiring Defendant KAISER’s
managers, officers, and agents to preventdiscrimination, retaliation, and harassment against and
upon employees of Defendant KAISER. Furthermore, Defendant GRANT maintained broad
discretionary powers - ::-arding Staffing, managing, hiring, firing, contracting, supervising,
assessing and establisling of corporate policy and practice in the Defendant KAISER s facilities.

However, Defendant GRANT chose to consciously and willfully ignore said policies and

procedurescand.therefore, her outrageous conduct was fraudulent, malicious, oppressive, and was

done jrwanton disregard for the rights of Plaintiff and the rights and duties owed by each
Defendant to Plaintiff. Fach Defendant aided, abetted, participated in, authorized, ratified, A
and/or conspired to engage in the wrongful conduct alleged above. Plaintiff should, therefore, be
awarded exemplary and punitive damages against each Defendant in an amount to be established
that is appropriate to punish each Defendant and deter others from engaging in such conduct.
113.  As a proximate result of the wrongful acts of Defendants, Plaintiff has been
forced to hire attorneys to prosecute her claims herein, and has incurred and is expected to

continue to incur attorneys’ fees and costs in connection therewith. Plaintiff is entitled to recoven
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attorneys’ fees and costs under Government Code section 12965, subdivision (b).

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff prays for judgment as follows:
1. For general damages, according to proof;

For sp: . -l damages, according to proof;

For loss of earnings, according to proof;

For declaratory relief, according to proof;

For injunctive relief, according to proof;

For attorneys’ fees, according to proof,

For prejudgment interest, according to progf;

For puv ‘'ive and exemplary damages, according to proof;

oo N oy B

For costs of suit incurred herein; and

._.
@

For such other and further reliéf:as the Court may deem just and proper.

DEMAND FOR JURY TRIAL

Plaintiff hereby demands atrial by jury.

DATED:  January %0, 2014 IML LAW, A Professional Law Corporation

: By, A . W
| AL

JOSEPH&A. LOVRETOVICH
ELLEN E. COHEN

JASON M. YANG

DENISSE LOPEZ C.

Attorneys for Plaintiff RHONDA ROWLEY
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CASE NAME: RHONDA ROWLEY v TH™ "ERMANENTE MEDICAL GROUP, INC. Bz .., Deputy
et al.
CIVIL CASE COVER SHEET Complex Desi i CASE NUMBER;
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(Amount (Amount D Counter D Joinder
demanded demandedis |  Filed with first appearance by defendant WOSE:
exceeds $25,000)  $25,000 or less) (Cal. Rules of Court, rule 3.402} GEPT:

items 1-6 below must be completed (see instructions on page 2).
1. Check one box below for the case type that best describes this case:

1

1

Auto Tort Contract Provisionaliy\Complex Civil Litigation |
Aulo (22) Breach of contractiwarranty (06)  (Cal- Rujes ot Court, rules 3.400-3.403) o
Uninsured molorist (46) I:] Rule 3.740 cobections (09) l:l Anfitrgst/Trace regulation (03) ‘|

Other PY/PD/WD (Personal Injury/Propenty E]
Damage/Wrongtul Death) Tort ]
Asbestos (04) :l
Product liability (24}

Medical mafpractice (45)

Other coltections (C9) D Consiruction defect (10)
Insurance coverage (18) Mass tort {40)
Other contract (37) Securities litigation (28}

L3
(]
Aeal Propernty % Environmental/Toxic tort {30)

Eminent domain/Inverse

Insurance coverage elaims arising from the
|:| Cther PI/PDAWD {23} condemnation {14) ahove lisled provisionally complex case
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I:l Dafamation {13} (:] Comymergial {31) Miscellaneous Civil Complaint
T Fraue (18) [ mesweri (32) [ ] micoen .
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IE Wrongful termination (36) :I Writ of mandate {02)
[ other employment (15) [ ] Other judicial review (39)

2 Thniscase L_Jis L& .i6not., complex under rule 3.400 of the California Rules of Court. If the case is complex, mark the
factors requiiring exceptional judicial management:

a. [:] Large numberf séparately reprasented parties d. [:] Large number of withesses

b. [:l Extensive mollon practice raising difficult or novel  e. ‘:T Coordination with related actions pending in one or more courls
issupsthatwill e time-consuming to resolve in other counties, states, or countries, or in a federal court

e. [ sutitantidl)amount of documentary evidence f. l::! Substantial postjudgment judicial supervision

3. Remedies sought (check all that apply): a[X) monetary b.[__] nonmonetary; declaratory er injunctive relief ¢ Hpu~ e
4, e Number of causes of actionfspecify): = {10)

5 Thiscase L_Jis is not & class action suit.
6. If there are any known related cases, file ang serve a notice of refated case. (Yoy.may use form CM-015.)

Date: January 31, 2014

Joseph M. Lovretovich, Ellen E. Cohen: Jason M. Yang }
(TYPE OR PRINT NAME) tSDGNAﬂJP\E OF PARTY OR ATTORNEY FOR PARTY)
(B NOTICE
. Plaintiff must file this cover sheet with the first paper filed in the action or proceeding (except small claims cases or cases filed
* under the Frobate Code, Family Code, or Weliare and Insbitutions Code). (Cal Rules of Gourt, rule 3.220.) Failure to file may result
{../in sanctions.
* File this cover sheet in addition to any cover sheet raquired by local court rule.

ie If this case is complex under rule 3.400 et seq. of the California Rutes of Court, you must serve a copy of this cover sheet on all
1.~ other parties to the action or proceeding.

» Unless this is a collections case under 1:v'2 3.740 or a complex case, this cover sheet will be used for statistical purposes 0”‘,}’-
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sHORT TIRLE: RHOND A ROWLEY v THE FERMANENTE MEDICAL GROUP, CASE NUMBER :
NG, etal, BC534064

CIVIL CASE COVER SHEET ADDENDUM AND
STATEMENT OF LOCATION
(CERTIFICATE OF GROUNDS FOR ASSIGNMENT TO COURTHOUSE LOCATION) . .

This form is required pursuant to Local Rule 2.0 in all new civil case filings in the Los Angeles Superior Court.

e

Item |. Check the types of hearing anc ' in the estimatad length of hearing expectec i:r this case:

JURY TRIAL? @ YES CLASSACTION? L_J YES LIMITED CASE? DYES TIME ESTIMATED FOR TRIAL 5-7__ [ HouRs! X DAYS

Item ll. Indicate the correct district and courthouse location (4 steps — If you checked “Limited Case”[skipto [tem lll, Pg. 4):

Step 1: After first completing the Civil Case Cover Sheet form, find the main Civil Case Cover.Sheet heading for your
case in the left margin below, and, to the right in Column A the Civil Case Cover Sheet €ase\type you selected.

Step 2: Check one Superior Court typa of action in Column B below which best €éécfibes the nature of this case. -

Step 3: In Column €, circle the rez«::n for the court locaticn choice that-applies to “he type of action you have
checked. For any exception to the court location, see Local Rule 2.0,

| Applicable Reasons for Choosing Courthouse Lotation (see Column C below) ]

1. Class actions must be fited in the Stanley Mcsk Ceurthouse, central district: 6. Location of property or permanently garaged vehicle.

2. May be filed in central (other county, or no bodily injury/properly damage) 7. Location where petitioner resides. )

3. Location where cause of aclion arose. 8. Location wherein defendant/respondent functions wholly.
4. Location where bodily injury, death or damage occurred. Q. Location where one or more of the garties reside.

5, Location where performance required or deiendarit resides. 0. Localion of Labor Commissioner Office

-

Step 4: Fill in the information requested on page# in item Ili; complete item (V. Sign the declaration.

oo Auto {22) O A7100 Motor Vehicle - Parsonal Injury/Property Damage/irongful Death 1,2, 4
2
- 9
= ‘ .
< Uninsured Matorist (46) O A7110 Personal Injury/Property DamageWrongful Death - Uninsured Motorist | 1., 2., 4.
1 AG070Q Asbestos Property Damage
Asbesios (04) ‘ )
z O &£72217 Asbestes - Perasanal injuryWrongfut Deatn
=
@ O
2 5 E Product Liability (24) 0 57260 Product Liability (not asbestos or toxic/environmental} 1.,2,3.4,-
. @ .
—
5e O A7210 Medical Malpractice - Physicians & Surgeons 1.4,
28 Medical Malpractice (45) ) ) .
reZ B 0O A7240 Cther Profassional Healh Care Maipractice 1.4
= B
g -?3 [ A7250 Premises Liaoility {e.q., slip and fall} 14
S L4
% & Pers?tigflrnjury 0 A7230 intentiona! Bedily injury/Property DamageAnrongful Death (e g., 1.4
§ g Property Damage assault, vandalism, elc ) n
[
Wrong}fzu:sl)Death O A7270 Intentional infliction of Emotional Distress 1.3
g {1 A7220 Other Personal Injury/Froperty Damage\Wrongful Death 14
= ——---—--—-----—----——-l———---l-ll—l-—'---—'——'-—--'—"dI
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sHorT TITLE: RHONDA ROWLEY v THE PERMANENTE MEDICAL GROUP,

INC,, etal

CASE NUMBER

Business Tort (07) O AB029 Other Commerciai/Business Ter {not fraud/breach of contract) 1.3
) J
2% ‘
&: Civil Rights (08) O AB00S Civil Rights/Discrimination 1,2,3 i
£3 | &
‘E“E Defamation {13) 0O .,010 Defemation (slandersibel) 1.2.3
35 Fraud (16} O A6013 Fraud {no contract) 1.2.3
s
g =
] O AB0IT Legal Matpractice 1..2.,3.
& 2 | Professional Negligence (25) |
g g . O ABDS0 Other Professional Malpractice (not medical or legal) 1.2, 38
=0 ‘
Other (35) O #3025 Other Mon-Parsona!l Injury/Property Damage tont 2.3
E Wrongful Termination (36} %EI ABD37 Wrengful Termination 1,2,3
E :
2 i [0 76024 Olher Employment Complaint Case 1,2.3 o
E Other Employmant (15) i i
] 13 .0108 Labar Commissicner Appeals 10. i
e = e
\D AB004 Breach of Rental/Lease Contrasi\(not unlawiul detainer or wrongful
eviction) o
Breach of Contract/ Warranty ‘ . . . . " 2.
{08) T AS008 ContractiVarraniy Brdack -Seller Piaintiff (no fraud/negligence) '
(not insurance) | 5018 Negligent Breach orSadmiractWarranty (no fraud) 1.2,
01 AGOZ?8 Other Breach of ContractWarranty (not fraud or negligence) 1.2,
E "0 neuL2 Coliectidfs Case-Selter Faintiff {2.5.6
= Coflections {09) |
8 'O ARDYZ CtherFromissory Nete/Collections Case 2,5,
|
insurance Coverage {18) LI:l ~5018\ Insurance Coverage (not complex) 1.2,5,8
0\ REfdw Conirastuat Fraud 1.,2,3.5 1
i
Other Contract (37} O "A6031 Tortious Interference 1,2,3.5 e, i
77 ulZ7 Other Contrac: Dispata not orezchiinsurarce/fraud/negligence) '
Eminent Domqinilnverse (13 A7300 Eminent Domain/Condempation Number of parcels
Condermpriation14) '
§ VionglulEViction (33) | T 85023 Wiongful Evision Ca2a 2.6.
g \ -
= i 3O AsUB Mortgage Foreciosure
Q) '
. & Other Real Property (26) | O 47032 Quiet Title
£ {
?J ' 11 AB0B0 Other Real Pioperty (not eminent domain, landlordfienant, foreclesure) | 2
N — ——-:--sd--hunu-—nm—a. y—— e ———————————ie e S ——ETPSTS—
Unlawhul Deia(;e)r-(:ommermal C ABD21 Unlawful Detginer-Commercial (not drugs or wrongfut eviction} 2.6 :
B t
i 2 _—
Ly 2 - e ;
e B Uniawful De‘?g;"Res'de""a' M ABOZ0 Unlawful Detainer-Residential (Nt drugs or wrangful eviction) 2.6. L
[=] H
. & Unlawful Detainer:
B Alawil Letainer- O AGO20F Unlawful Detainer-Post-Foraclosure 2,6
i % Post-Foreclosure (34)
=]
; Unlawful Detainer-Drugs (38) | £ A8022 Unlgwhyl Deteirer-Drugs 2.6
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sHoRT TiTLe: RHONDA ROWLEY v THE PERMANENTE MEDICAL GROUFP, CASE NUMBER j,; \
INC., et al.
r Asset Forfeiture (05) O A8108 Assel Forfeiture Case 2.6
E Petition re Arbitration (11} O A6115 Pelition to Compel/Confirm/Vacate Arbitration 2.5
.g )
_c_‘ [ 6151 Wil - Administrative Mandamus 2.8,
-]
Rz ] Writ of Mandate (02) [ A6152 Wit - Mandemus on Limited Court Case Matter 2.
=]
3 {3 AB153 Writ - Other Limited Court Case Review 2. ,
I }
Other Judicial Review (39) | 01 AS150 Qther Writ foudicial Review 2,8 '
e
= Antitrust/Trade Regulation (03) { O AS003 Antitrusl/Trade Regulatien 1.2.8
.%
=2 Construction Defact (10) 1 AS007 Coastruction Defegt 1.,2,3
=
| i 3
@ Claims Involving Mass Tort | 1y 5005 Giaims Involving Mass Tort 1.2,8
E- (40}
‘;’, Securities Litigation (28) 0O A8035 Securities Litigation Case 1.,2.8
‘__;:‘ Toxic Tort - -
S oxic Tol - i “ I
8 Environmental (30} 0O AGC36 Toxic Tor/Environmentsl
5 .
a !n:ﬁ:rg:n:};::rgg;c(lz;?s O AB044 Insurance Covetagelsdopygation (complex case only)
0O 46141 Sister State Judpmen
e e 01 AB1B0 Abstract gf Judgment
e D
% g Enforcerment T 707 gonfessian of Sudgn ont (non-domestic relations)
h-] : . .
532 of Judgnient (20) I AG* 40 Admiflstative Agency Award (ot unpaid taxes)
=
w s L1 6113 Petition/Cerificate fcr Entry of Judgment on Unpaid Tax 2,8
\\&5112 Other Enforcement ¢f Judgment Case 2.8.9.
% s —— —re— s— ——————————————
" RICO (27) {1 AB033 Racketeering (RICO) Case 1.,2.8
£ E
§ %_ Ul AGG30 Dedlaraiory Refied Oniy 1,28
% § Other Camplairis 0O 45040 imunclive Reliel iy (not domestic/iarassiment) 2.8 !
o L B w
-% = {Not Specified Above) (42) | 1 AgD11 Other Commercial Complaint Case (non-tort/non-complex) 1.2.8.
< 03 ABGOD Other Civil Complaint {non-tort/nen-complex) 1.,2,8 L
F.—_—_".—-—-_ — — —_— ————————————— . ———————
Partnership Corporation [l 48113 Partnership and Corporate Governance Case 2.8
Governance {21)
(7 o
N 01 AB121 Civil Harassment 2,39
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5 0 A8123 Workplece Harassment 2,3.,9-
=
= - [l ABi24 ElderDependent Aduit Abuse Case 2.3.9
N-¥ Other Petitions
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swoRT TMLE: RHONDA ROWLEY v THE PERMANENTE MEDICAL GROUP,
INC., et al.

CASE NUMBER a3 j
'-".,:‘itdi kKA I¥R

item lll. Statement of Location: Enter the 2:dress of the accident, party's residence or place of business, performance, or other
circumstance indicated in item Ii., Step 3 on Page 1, as the proper reason for filing in the court location you selected.

ADDRESS:
REASON: Check the appropriate boxes for the numbers shown

under Column C for the type of action thai you have selected for
this case.

&1. 02. 03. O4. 5. Ue. 7. (28, Te. (110,

9335 E. Imperial Hwy

ary: STATE: 7IP CODE:
Downey CA 90242

b

Item IV. Declaration of Assignment: | deciaie urder penalty of purjury under the laws of tha State of Califgrniathat the foregoing is true
and correct and that the above-entitled matter is properly filed for assignment to the StanleyMosk courthouse in the

Central

Rule 2.0, subds. (b}, (c) and (d)].

Dated: January 31, 2014

District of the Superior Court of California, County of Los Angeles [C0d€ GiV. Proc., § 392 et seq., and Local

(SIGNATURE ?(ATTORNEYFIUNG PARTY)

PLEASE HAVE THE FOLLOWING ITEMS COMPLETED AND READY TO BE FILED IN ORDER TO PROPERLY

COMMENCE YOUR NEW COURT CASE:

Criginat Complaint or Petition.

if filing a Complaint, 3 complet: ¢ Summans form for issuance by the Clerk.

1
2
3. Civil Case Cover Sheet, Judicia\Cauncii form CM-010.
4

Civil Case Cover Sheet Addendum and Statement of Location form, LACIV 109, LASC Approved 03-04 (Rev.

03/11).

o

Payment in full of tha filing fee, urless fees have been waived.

6. Asigned orderappeiating the Guardian ad Litem, Judicial Council form Cl-010, if the plaintiff or petitioneris &
minor under 18 vears of age wilt be required by Court iy order to issue a summons.

7. Additiona) copies of documenis to be conformed by the Clerk. Copies of the cover sheet and this addendum
must be served along with the summons and comolaint, or other initiating pleading in the case.

i
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